

22-75

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EMILEE CARPENTER, LLC d/b/a/ Emilee Carpenter Photography and
EMILEE CARPENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New
York; MARIA L. IMPERIAL, in her official capacity as Acting
Commissioner of the New York State Division of Human Rights; and
WEEDEN WETMORE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of
Chemung County,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of New York, Case No. 6:21-cv-06303

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS
BRYAN D. NEIHART
JACOB P. WARNER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org
bneihart@ADFlegal.org
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RAYMOND J. DAGUE
DAGUE & MARTIN, P.C.
4874 Onondaga Road
Syracuse, NY 13215
(315) 422-2052
rjdague@daguelaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. Emilee plausibly alleged that New York’s laws violate her free-speech, expressive-association, and religious-exercise rights..... | 2 |
| A. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses compel Emilee’s speech. | 2 |
| 1. The Clauses compel Emilee’s speech, not her conduct. | 2 |
| 2. The Clauses regulate Emilee’s constitutional speech, not speech incidental to illegal conduct..... | 6 |
| 3. The Clauses compel Emilee’s speech, not her clients’ speech..... | 7 |
| 4. The Clauses compel Emilee’s speech even if she operates on commission. | 9 |
| 5. Emilee’s theory is workable; New York’s threatens all speakers..... | 11 |
| B. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses compel Emilee’s speech, not conduct, because of its content and viewpoint. | 13 |
| C. The Accommodations, Discrimination, and Publication Clauses restrict Emilee’s speech about protected activities, not about unprotected conduct..... | 15 |
| D. The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses alter Emilee’s desired messages by forcing association..... | 16 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| E. | The Accommodations, Discrimination, and Publication Clauses punish Emilee for her religious beliefs. | 18 |
| F. | The Accommodations and Discrimination Clauses force Emilee to participate in religious ceremonies under New York’s same-service rule. | 21 |
| II. | New York’s laws fail any level of heightened scrutiny. | 23 |
| A. | New York’s laws trigger strict scrutiny but fail any heightened scrutiny without evidence. | 23 |
| B. | New York’s interests are not compelling as applied to Emilee. | 25 |
| C. | New York’s laws lack narrow tailoring, and New York never considered alternatives. | 29 |
| III. | Emilee plausibly alleged that the Unwelcome Clause is facially unconstitutional. | 31 |
| IV. | This Court should grant Emilee’s requested preliminary injunction because she’s likely to succeed, she faces irreparable harm, and it benefits the public. | 32 |
| | Conclusion | 34 |
| | Certificate of Service | 35 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) | 10 |
| <i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 3, 4, 20, 26 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) | 4 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 4 |
| <i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 18, 19, 29 |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 27 |

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 4

Cornelio v. Connecticut,
32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022) 23, 24

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 23, 26, 30

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)..... 4

FEC v. Cruz,
2022 WL 1528348 (U.S. May 16, 2022) 27

Frudden v. Pilling,
742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) 8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 4, 20

Green v. Miss United States of America, LLC,
533 F. Supp. 3d 978 (D. Or. 2021)..... 18

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964) 26

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984) 12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 4

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of
Boston*,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) passim

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 10

IDK, Inc. v. Clark County,
836 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council of New York, Inc.,
968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 7, 26

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 17

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) 21

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 19, 27

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 25, 30

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) 23

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 9, 11, 14

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015) 27

Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 9, 11

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) 29

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 13, 15, 25

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 11

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17, 26

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company,
514 U.S. 476 (1995) 25, 29

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 5, 6

Sullivan v. BDG Media, Inc.,
146 N.Y.S.3d 395 (Sup. Ct. 2021) 3

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 19

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014) 22

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 15, 27

United States v. Archer,
671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 33

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 4

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 23, 30

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 31

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 6

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 9

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-c 25

N.Y. Exec. Law § 291.....25
N.Y. Exec. Law § 292..... 30
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296..... 18, 21, 30

Other Authorities

Elena Kagan, *Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.*, 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 873 (1993)..... 12
Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception*, 101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016) 6
Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Compelled Speech*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. 355 (2018) 7
